502349819 05/16/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Daniel S Jacoby	05/15/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MotorMouth, LLC	
Street Address:	5930 A Harbour Park Drive	
City:	Midlothian	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	23112	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13894249

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8044822641

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 8046770947

Email: chris@thresholdcounsel.com

Correspondent Name: Christopher E. Gatewood

Address Line 1: 1905 Huguenot Road, Suite 200

Address Line 4: Richmond, VIRGINIA 23235

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christopher E. Gatewood
Signature:	/Christopher E. Gatewood/
Date:	05/16/2013
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 2

source=Signed Jacoby to MotorMouth Patent Assignment 05 2013#page1.tif source=Signed Jacoby to MotorMouth Patent Assignment 05 2013#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 030429 FRAME: 0750 OF \$40.00 13894249

Patent Assignment

This United States Patent Assignment ("Assignment") is made by and between Daniel S. Jacoby, a citizen of the United States, residing at 590 NE Wavecrest Way, Boca Raton, Florida (the "Assignor").

Recitals:

Whereas, Assignor is the owner of the Patent Application listed below (the "PATENT APPLICATION"):

MEDIA AND LOCATION-BASED SOCIAL MEDIA NETWORK U.S. Patent Application No. 13/894,249, filed May 14, 2013 U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/647,509, filed May 16, 2012

Whereas, MotorMouth, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company having a place of business at 5930 A Harbour Park Drive, Midlothian VA 23112 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT APPLICATION and invention therein disclosed and claimed (collectively, the "PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION"); and

Whereas, Assignors own the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT APPLICATION and invention therein disclosed and claimed (collectively, the "PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION"), and whereas Assignors have the unrestricted right to sell, assign and transfer such PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION.

Assignment.

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee, its successors and assigns the Assignors' entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION and in and to any and all applications based thereon, all continuations, continuations-in-part, continuing prosecution applications, or divisions thereof, and all related applications and in all letters patent of the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto and reissues and extensions thereof which may be granted from the PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION, for the full term for which the letters patent, together with the right to claim the priority of any patent application included therein, to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Assignors also hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee, its successors and assigns the right to sue for any and all infringement of the PATENT APPLICATION occurring prior to the date of this Assignment.

Assignors covenant and agree, on its own behalf and on behalf of their successors and assigns, without further compensation, to promptly at any time upon the request of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, provide such further information and execute such further assignments and documents and do all lawful acts with respect to the PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION that may be necessary or desirable to perfect title in the Assignee, its successors or assigns, and to assist in obtaining patents relating to the PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION, or in any interference proceedings or for any divisions, continuations or continuation-in-part or other patent applications relating to or having a right of priority to the PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION.

PATENT REEL: 030429 FRAME: 0751 Assignors warrant and represent to Assignee that Assignors have full and unencumbered legal and equitable title to the PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION and have not granted any rights in the PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION to any other person, firm, corporation or entity.

Witness the following signatures, made as of the date(s) set forth.

Assignor:

Daniel S. Jacoby

Date: 5/15/2013_____

PATENT REEL: 030429 FRAME: 0752